



\$~65

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.M.C. 5567/2022  
M/S NIIT LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sumeet Verma and Mr.Mahinder  
Pratap Singh, Advocates.

versus

SFIO

..... Respondent

Through: Ms.Nidhi Raman, CGSC with  
Ms.Devika Bajaj, Mr.Arib Ansari and  
Mr.Tarun Srivastava, Advocates for  
R-1/SFIO.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGESH KHANNA**

**ORDER**

% **04.11.2022**

4. Learned counsel appearing for SFIO submits they intend to file reply.  
Be filed within four weeks from today with an advance copy to learned  
counsel for the petitioner.

5. List on 06.03.2023.

6. It is stated the connected petition viz. CRL.M.C. 2328/2021 is also  
listed today wherein the interim order is passed exempting the petitioner  
from personal appearance through counsel before the learned trial court.  
The same order is passed as passed in CRL.M.C. 2328/2021 shall be  
applicable in the present matter as well.

**YOGESH KHANNA, J.**

**NOVEMBER 4, 2022**

*VL*